This Instrument Prepared By, And after recording return to: Vaughn McWilliams 2100 B Southbridge Parkway Suite 240 Birmingham, Alabama 35209

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT for and in consideration of the sum of One and No/100 Dollars (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DBI PROPERTIES – GREYSTONE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Grantor"), having an address of 3700 Cahaba Beach Rd #400, Birmingham, AL 35242, does by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto 5412 REAL ESTATE LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Grantee"), having an address of 9704 Clovercroft Rd., Nolensville, TN 37135, the following: (a) all that certain parcel or tract of land located in Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Land"), and (b) all improvements, buildings, structures and fixtures located on the Land, and (c) all rights, privileges, easements, hereditaments, and appurtenances pertaining to the foregoing (collectively, the "Property").

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this conveyance is expressly made subject to all those matters set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Permitted Encumbrances").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantee and its successors and assigns, forever, subject to the Permitted Encumbrances.

AND the said Grantor does for itself and its successors and assigns covenant with the said Grantee that it will, and its successors and assigns shall, forever warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims of any person claiming by, through or under Grantor, but none other.

[No further text on this page. Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has caused this instrument to be properly executed and delivered as of the 17 day of January, 2025.

#### **GRANTOR:**

DBI PROPERTIES - GREYSTONE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

By: Joe Jawley
Name: Joe Hawley

Title: Vice President

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Jeffer COUNTY )

Leese W Group a Notary Public, in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Joe Hawley, whose name as Vice President of DBI PROPERTIES - GREYSTONE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of said conveyance, she, as such Vice President and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said Estate on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 17 day of January, 2025/

GENE W. GMAY, JA. NOTARY PUBLIC, ALABAMA STATE AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 09, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: []

## EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 2 of American Family Care's Addition to Greystone Plat No. 1 as recorded in Map Book 60 Page 72 in the Office of the Judge of Probate Shelby County, Alabama.

# EXHIBIT "B" PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

- 1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2025 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable.
  - 2.



Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 01/31/2025 02:14:43 PM \$1349.50 JOANN

20250131000031380

alli 5. Beyl

### Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	Document must be filed i			
Grantor's Name	DBI Properties - Greystone, 3700 Cahaba Beach Rd #40	·· ·-· ·-· ·-· ·		5412 Real Estate LLC
Mailing Address	Birmingham, AL 35242			Nolensville, TN 37135
Property Address	5412 Highway 280		Date of Sale	1/2-1125
	Birmingham, Alabama 3524	 2 Tota	al Purchase Price	•
			or	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Actu	al Value	\$
		Assesse	or or's Market Value	\$
•	ne) (Recordation of det		ence is not requir aisal	ne following documentary red)
-	document presented for this form is not require		tains all of the re	quired information referenced
		Instruction	<b>1</b> S	
	d mailing address - pro eir current mailing addre		f the person or pe	ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name ar to property is being	•	ovide the name c	f the person or po	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of	of the property be	ing conveyed, if a	available.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest	to the property wa	as conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount particle the instrument offered	•	se of the property	y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	,	cord. This may b	, , ,	n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current uresponsibility of va	ise valuation, of the pre	operty as determated by the determinant operations are determined as det	ned by the local	ate of fair market value, official charged with the the taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further	•	lse statements cl	aimed on this for	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 1/21/25		Print .	Joe Hawk	
Unattested		Sign 6	De Hawle	
Unattested	(verified by)		<u></u>	e/Owner/Agent) circle one
		Print Form	And the second s	Form RT-1